
6.6
PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Marcie Nolan, AICP, Development Services Director/ (954) 797-
1101

PREPARED BY: Carlo F. Galluccio III, Planner I

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing, Variance Application: V 2-2-08/08-60/
Rogers/8310 SW 55 Court/Generally located on the eastside of Green River Lane, west 
of SW 136 Avenue

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 2

ITEM REQUEST: Schedule for Council Meeting

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  V 2-2-08, Gallagher, 8310 SW 55 Court

REPORT IN BRIEF: A variance from the Land Development Code, Section 12-
81(A), Conventional Single-Family Development Standards, for the R-3, Low Density
Dwelling District FROM: a required minimum 15’ side setback TO: provide a 7.9’ side 
setback to accommodate additions to both sides of the home.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: n/a

CONCURRENCES:
V 2-2-08, Gallagher, 8310 SW 55 Court (R-3) Vice-Chair Stevens made a motion, 
seconded by Ms. Turin, to approve. In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows:  Chair 
McLaughlin – yes; Vice-Chair Stevens – yes; Mr. Busey – yes; Mr. Capozzoli – yes; 
Ms. Turin – yes. Motion carried 5-0

FISCAL IMPACT:  not applicable

Has request been budgeted? n/a

RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff finds the application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to the Town Council for further consideration.

Attachment(s): Planning Report



Application: V 2-2-08/08-60/Gallagher
Original Report Date: 5/06/08 Revision(s): 06/12/08
Owner / Petitioner
Name: Al J. Gallagher
Address: 8310 SW 55th Court
City: Davie, Florida 33328
Phone: (954) 434-3119

Background Information
Date of Notification: May 7, 2008 Number of Notifications: 62

Petitioner’s Request: A variance from the Land Development Code, Section 12-
81(A), Conventional Single-Family Development 
Standards, for the R-3, Low Density Dwelling District 
FROM: a required minimum 15’ side setback TO: provide 
a 7.9’ side setback to accommodate additions to both sides 
of the existing home.

Address: 8310 SW 55th Court

Location: Generally located on the southside  of SW 55th Court, west 
of SW 82nd Avenue

Future Land 
Use Plan Map:  Residential 3 DU/AC

Existing Zoning(s):  R-3, Low Density Dwelling District

Existing Use(s): Single-Family Home

Parcel Size: 11,250 square feet

Proposed Use(s): Existing single-family home with a proposed one-story 
bedroom addition and enclosure of an existing concrete 
patio.

Surrounding Land
Surrounding Uses: Use Plan Designation:

North: Childcare center/House of Worship Community 
Facility/Residential 3 DU/AC
South: Lake Residential 3 DU/AC
East: Single-Family Home Residential 3 DU/AC
West: Single-Family Home Residential 3 DU/AC



Surrounding Zoning:
North: CF, Community Facility District
South: R-3, Low Density Dwelling District
East: R-3, Low Density Dwelling District
West: R-3, Low Density Dwelling District

Zoning History

Related Zoning History:
Records indicate that the existing Future Land Use Plan Map designation and Zoning 
classification were in place at the time of annexation.

Previous Request (s) on same property:
On October 5, 1978, Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 78-49 approving plat 
application known as “Davie Lake Estates”. 

Applicable Codes and Ordinances

The effective Code of Ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land 
Development Code.

Land Development Code (Section 12-305), Rezoning, Special Permits, Variances, and 
Vacations or Abandonment’s of Rights-of-Way. The purpose of this division is to guide 
the processing and granting of rezoning, special permits, variances and vacations or 
abandonment’s of rights-of-way in a manner consistent with the Town of Davie 
Comprehensive Plan, existing development and in a manner which protects the public 
health, safety and welfare.

Land Development Code (Section 12-81): The development standards that govern the 
construction of single-family dwelling units in the Low Density Dwelling District. The 
R-3, Low Density Dwelling District requires the following minimums: lot area of 12,000 
square feet, 100’minimum lot frontage, 30’ front setback, 15’ side setbacks, 25’ rear 
setback, 35’ maximum building height, and 40 percent maximum building coverage.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area: 

Broward County Land Use Plan: The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 102. 

Applicable Goals, Objectives, & Policies: 
Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community 
Appearance, Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be reviewed with respect to 
its compatibility with adjacent existing and planned uses.

Application Details



The variance is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land.  
However, the proposed addition is relatively small in scale and would be 
in alignment with the established side setback line.  

Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration.
V 2-2-08, Gallagher, 8310 SW 55 Court (R-3) Vice-Chair Stevens made a motion, 
seconded by Ms. Turin, to approve. In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows:  Chair 
McLaughlin – yes; Vice-Chair Stevens – yes; Mr. Busey – yes; Mr. Capozzoli – yes; 
Ms. Turin – yes. Motion carried 5-0

Exhibits

File Location: P&Z\Development Applications\Applications\V_Variance\V_08\V 2-2-08 Gallagher



Exhibit 1 (Justification Letter)



Exhibit 2 (Neighbors Approval Letters)







Exhibit 3 (Mail-out Map)





Exhibit 4 (Mail-out)







Exhibit 5 (Conceptual Site Plan/Survey)





Exhibit 6 (Future Land Use Map)





Exhibit 7 (Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map)
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